strengthening the existing and future business of the Group. The Board considered that the

terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross and net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds will be

HK$30,000,000 and are intended to be used as working capital and for potential

acquisitions of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

for illustration purposes only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion

Shares in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the

assumptions that the Conversion Price being HK$0.30 and there is no further allotment of

Shares from the date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) is as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares in full

upon exercise of the conversion rights

under the Convertible Bonds

 Number of Shares  Approximate %  Number of Shares  Approximate %

Gold Bless International Invest Limited (Note) 987,697,627  50.07  987,697,627  47.66

Public shareholders

－The Subscriber －  －  100,000,000  4.83

－Other public shareholders 984,754,979  49.93  984,754,979  47.51

Total 1,972,452,606  100.00  2,072,452,606  100.00

Notes:  The Shares are beneficially owned by Gold Bless International Invest Limited, a company of which 65% and 35% of its share

capital are owned by Dr. Yang Wang Jian, an executive Director and chairman of the Board, and Dr. Yu Qigang, an executive

Director, respectively.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the equity fund raising activities conducted by the Company in the past

twelve months prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcements Description

Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds